

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHARLES A. NEWMAN
MICHAEL J. DUVALL
SNR DENTON US LLP
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-5399

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

November 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT RESEMBLE TRADITIONAL COMMON-LAW ACTIONS	3
A. Actions Against Fiduciaries Vindicate Concrete Interests.....	4
1. Actions Against Self-Dealing Trustees Provide Redress for Invasions of Property Interests	4
2. Actions Against Corrupt Agents Provide Redress for the Deprivation of Honest Services.....	6
3. Edwards Cannot Rely on a Relationship of Trust and Confidence	8
B. Edwards’s Other Historical Arguments Also Fail.....	11
1. Presumed Damages Do Not Substitute for a Showing of Injury	11
2. Unjust Enrichment Requires That the Defendant Be Enriched at the Plaintiff’s Expense	12
3. Nominal Damages Was a Remedy Awarded To Protect Concrete Interests.....	13

4. Statutory Damages Do Not Substitute for a Concrete Injury.....	15
II. VIOLATION OF A STATUTORY DUTY OWED TO THE PLAINTIFF DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY CON- FER ARTICLE III STANDING.....	16
A. Standing Requires a Concrete, <i>De</i> <i>Facto</i> Injury	16
B. The Requirement of a <i>De Facto</i> Injury Protects the Judicial Func- tion	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	1
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	15
<i>Davoue v. Fanning</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 252 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	5
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	19
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 16
<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914).....	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	11
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 503 (1846).....	4, 5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	7
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20, 21
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937)	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910)	6, 7, 8, 9

<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	21-22
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 5, 15, 21, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) (No. 17,322)	14
<i>Whelpdale v. Cookson</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 440 (Ch. 1747)	5
<i>Woods v. City Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941)	4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Art. II	20
Art. III	1, 2, 3, 6, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724, codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) (1982)	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982)	10
<i>Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing Abandonment, and Site Selection Policies: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the H. Comm. on Banking & Currency, 92d Cong. (1972)</i>	10
<i>Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing & Urban Dev. of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance & Urban Affairs, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	10

OTHER MATERIALS

2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	7
Mark P. Gergen, <i>What Renders Enrichment Unjust?</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1927 (2001)	5
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	13
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)	13
